Regulatory Authority of India Act, 1997 (hereinafter said to be ‘the Act’) 

has been filed by Petitioner-Royal Digital Cable & Communication Pvt. 

Ltd., Vs Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd., with a prayer to set aside 

the demand to the tune of Rs. 70,20,143/- (Rupees Seventy Lakhs 

Twenty Thousand One Hundred Forty-Three Only) made by 

Respondent, in its letter dated 01.10.2019 and 10.10.2019, with a 

further prayer for any other order, as deem fit, in favour of Petitioner, 

in the interest of justice. 

2. In brief, the Petition contends that Petitioner is a new & small Multi-

[...]

and biased manner, because the said Auditor had been doing Audit for 

the Respondent Company, prior to its empanelment as an Auditor by 

TRAI, and on the basis of said biased Audit Report, a Legal cum Demand 

Notice, dated 01.10.2019, was issued by Respondent, wherein a 

demand of Rs. 70,20,143/- (Rupees Seventy Lakhs Twenty Thousand 

One Hundred Forty-Three Only) were raised. This Audit Report is 

Annexure P/10 and Legal cum Demand Notice, Dated 01.10.2019, is 

Annexure P/11 to Petition. 

6. This Demand of revenue to the tune of Rs. 70,20,143/- (Rupees Seventy 

Lakhs Twenty Thousand One Hundred Forty-Three Only), was said to be 

for excess number of subscribers, since February 2019. Wherein, 

unreasonable and unfair manner was applied, whereby multiplication 

of the alleged number of subscribers, with the price of bouquet, 

namely, ‘Zee Family Pack Hindi (SD)’ was made.